504580963 10/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4627675

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| ONLINE CONNECTIVITY INC., A FLORIDA COMPANY | 07/07/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SOLUTIONINC LIMITED |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 5692 BLOOMFIELD ST |
| City: | HALIFAX |
| State/Country: | NOVA SCOTIA |
| Postal Code: | B3K 1T2 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7356841 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patprosec@gowlingwlg.com

Correspondent Name: MALLORY EMOND
Address Line 1: 160 ELGIN STREET

Address Line 4: OTTAWA, ONTARIO K1P1C3

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 08887325US1 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MALLORY EMOND |
| SIGNATURE: | /mallory emond/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/05/2017 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504580963 REEL: 043792 FRAME: 0511

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the 30th day of June, 2017 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Online Connectivity Inc., a Florida company (the "<u>Vendor</u>") and SolutionInc Limited, a corporation existing under the laws of Canada (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS the Vendor owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to: (i) all patents listed on Schedule "A" hereto, including all inventions therein disclosed (the "Subject Patents"); and (ii) all inventions, patents and patent applications claiming priority to, or through, the Subject Patents or from which any of the Subject Patents claim priority including, without limitation, all (1) patents, patent applications, provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissue patents, reexamination patents, design patents and design patent applications claiming priority to, or through, any of the Subject Patents or from which any of the Subject Patents claim priority and counterparts filed in the United States, and (2) all foreign patents, foreign patent applications, foreign counterparts including utility models and the like claiming priority to, or through, any of the foregoing provided, however, that each such patent, patent application, other application, extension or counterpart exists as at the Effective Date (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS the Vendor has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, the Vendor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee (1) all of the Vendor's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents, (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents to the extent not covered by license agreements or forbearances existing as of the date hereof that have been expressly disclosed to the Assignee prior to the date hereof and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Vendor has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the Effective Date by its duly authorized officer.

| Elicotive Date by its daily datacrilled childen | |
|---|--|
| | ONLINE CONNECTIVITY INC. Signed: Name: Title: Signed: Name: N |
| Country of Chara a | |
| Assignment above and that such Assignment | , 2017, before me appeared with war to me personally asy that he is the was signed on behalf of the Vendor, and such person acknowledged |
| the Assignment to be the free and authorized a | Name of Witness: |

Signature of Witness

| The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts t | his Assignment. |
|---|--|
| | SOLUTIONINC LIMITED |
| | Signed: Name: GLEN LAVIONE Title: PRESIENT / CEO |
| Country ofCANADA City ofHALIFAX |))) |
| On this Aday of | and say that he is the MENDY /CED of the Vendor as named in the |
| Assignment above and that such Assignment the Assignment to be the free and authorize | nt was signed on behalf of the Vendor, and such person acknowledged ed act and deed of the Vendor. |
| | Name of Witness: CHORNOSY Signature of Witness: |
| | Warren B Chornoby A Notary Public In and for the Province of Nova Scotia |

Schedule A

| Patent Number |
|---------------|
| 7,007,080 |
| 7,526,538 |
| |
| 7,502,841 |
| |
| 7,356,841 |
| |

PATENT REEL: 043792 FRAME: 0514

RECORDED: 10/05/2017